
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Lee Ward 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 0113 37 83195 
 

 
 
 

Scrutiny Officer:  
Keith Mack 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 0113 37 83195 

 
  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 21st December, 2018 at 1.15 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

 
Sallie Bannatyne 

 
John Gittos (Chair) 

 
Michael Healey 

 
Maddy Hunter 

 
Rita Ighade 

 
Peter Middleton 

 
Roderic Morgan 

 
Jackie Worthington 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

4   
 

  MINUTES - 19TH OCTOBER 2018 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19th October 2018. 
 

1 - 4 

5   
 

  MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITIES) 
 
Information only item. 
 

5 - 14 

6   
 

  MANAGEMENT STYLES IN MULTI STOREY 
FLATS 
 
Members are asked to note the information 
provided by the Officer around management styles 
in multi storey flats and ask any questions to 
further the Board’s understanding of this issue. 
 

15 - 
16 

7   
 

  WIFI IN MULTI STOREY FLATS 
 
Supporting the city’s ambition to be ‘100% Digital,’ 
negotiations with two independent providers 
wishing to install broadband equipment (antennas) 
on specific High Rise Block’s roofs have led to 
several pilot schemes where tenants are being 
provided with free Wi-Fi in return for a reduced 
rental charge for the roof space. Members are 
asked to note the report around this area of work 
and raise any questions with the Officer in 
attendance. 
 

17 - 
18 

8   
 

  WORK PLAN FOR TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
The Board previously resolved that a workplan will 
be provided in all future agenda packs. It should be 
noted that the workplan does not have a main 
inquiry at present as the Board agreed to focus on 
recruitment. 
 
Members of the Board are requested to note the 
work programme and consider and agree any 
amendments as required. 
 

19 - 
22 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  RECRUITMENT TO TSB UPDATE 
 
The Board discussed and agreed at their last 
meeting in October recruitment to the Board and 
the need to make this a priority piece of work for 
the Board during this municipal year. 
 
Members are asked to note the update provided 
and discuss any further comments around this 
area of work. 
 

23 - 
24 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Friday 18th January 2019 at 1:15pm 
(Pre meeting for all Board members at 1:00pm) 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 

a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 

in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

     

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th November, 2018 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 19TH OCTOBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

John Gittos in the Chair 

 Sallie Bannatyne, Maddie Hunter and 
Jackie Worthington 

 
 
 

35 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

None. 
 

36 Late Items  
 

None. 
 

37 Apologies for Absence  
 

Michael Healey, Rita Ighade, Roderic Morgan 
 

38 Minutes - 21st September 2018  
 

The Chair explained to the Board that since the previous meeting, Colin 
Halliwell had resigned from the Board. The Chair thanked him of behalf of the 
Board for his work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2018 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

39 Tenant Scrutiny Board - Discussion  
 

The Chair explained to the Board that prior to this meeting, he had planned 
the coming municipal years’ work with Housing Leeds Scrutiny Officers. 
However, it was now felt it would be difficult to deliver all aspects of the plan 
due to the low number of members on the Board at the present time, 
especially given that recent attendance has been affected through sickness. 
 
The Chair explained that he had initially proposed the Board be suspended 
and relayed this suggestion to the Scrutiny Officer around two weeks ago. 
However, in retrospect and after speaking with the Vice Chair he appreciated 
this should be a matter for the Board to decide, not just the Chair. The Chair 
noted that the management of the Board falls between Governance Services 
at Civic Hall, Scrutiny Officers at Navigation House, and also the members of 
this Board and all three need to agree on changes to this Board. 
 
It was noted that the number of recruits to the Board has been low in the last 
3½ years and this has been recognised as a problem by Scrutiny Officers in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th November, 2018 

 

the past. In response to this, the Chair suggested that the Board should also 
be involved with the recruitment of new members, as opposed to leaving this 
solely with Scrutiny Officers, and going forward the Board should meet with 
Scrutiny Officers to discuss what the progress has been with recruitment. 
 
The Chair also commented that whilst he felt there should be no Chair during 
any suspension of the Board, and was prepared to stand down, he had since 
been advised this cannot happen. The Chair asked that the Board make a 
decision as to whether he should stand down. 
 
SB noted that she felt he shouldn’t stand down given his experience and 
knowledge of the board and being Chair and because of him being passionate 
about the Board and its success. JW noted there currently is no natural 
successor and supported the current Chair to remain.  
 
RESOLVED – The Board decided to keep the current Chair in place. 
 
The Chair commented that, looking back, he felt issues with the Board seem 
to have occurred since March, and in particular since the previous Scrutiny 
Officer left the role. The Chair explained that he had expressed at the time 
that it would have been useful for the previous Scrutiny Officer to remain 
supporting the Board until the conclusion of the prevailing inquiry, however a 
decision was made by management at Navigation House that the Scrutiny 
Officer would leave the Board with immediate effect. The Chair noted at the 
time was not appropriate given the previous Scrutiny Officer had been 
replaced with a, new Officer who couldn’t be involved with that inquiry due to 
a previous conflict of interest.  
 
The Chair suggested that he had expressed a hope that a handover with the 
previous Scrutiny Officer would have taken place in order that there was a 
continuation of the process the Board worked to, but although there had been 
an interim support arrangement and the new Scrutiny Officer had been briefed 
by the service, there had been no direct handover. At this point the Chair 
expressed that he should have explained the issues he was facing to the 
Board at the time they were occurring. 
 
Focusing on the current situation and the need to prioritise recruitment of new 
members, the Chair asked those present for their suggestions.  It was noted 
that currently, members of this Board cannot be involved with other tenant 
involvement groups which is clearly a barrier for tenants wanting to join this 
Board. A question was asked as to whether this restriction be lifted in certain 
circumstances? The Board asked that the Scrutiny Officers look into this and 
identify groups where someone could be on Tenant Scrutiny Board and that 
group, and to explain to the Board where it would not be appropriate due to 
conflicts of interest. 
 
It was explained that at a time when Housing Leeds were looking to broaden 
participation across all tenant forums, drawing new members from an already 
limited tenant resource would be counterproductive to this aim. It could also 
result in those tenants having a conflict of interest if the board subsequently 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th November, 2018 

 

elected to run inquiries on ‘Tenant involvement’, ‘High Rise’ or ‘HAP’s’ etc. JW 
noted that there shouldn’t be a situation though where one person sits on 
several groups/board as this naturally produces a conflict of interest. It was 
noted that the Repairs group is very popular and it would be useful for the 
Chair to attend that to find out why this is the case. 
 
SB noted that the current terms of reference of the Board state what you can 
and cannot be on. The Chair noted that whilst this is the case they are the 
same as the Councillor Scrutiny Board. The Board asked that the maximum 
number of members for this Board be looked at as he had seen terms of 
reference for a Scrutiny Board in Croydon where this wasn’t considered in 
their terms of reference for their Board.   
 
The Chair suggested that the Board should go round to other groups and sell 
ourselves to them, and explain that they have the opportunity to join us. It was 
noted by a member that a jobcentre type event where several stalls are set up 
would be a good way to attract new members to the Board and that this had 
worked in the past.  
 
The Board spoke about best practice and sharing of ideas and the Chair 
asked if one of the meetings, perhaps Januarys could be one with the scrutiny 
Board from Bradford, Rotherham or Wakefield, given these are close.  
 
The Chair also made reference to the times of this meeting, as he is aware of 
people who would like to join but cannot due to work or family commitments 
and that the dates and times of meetings could be looked at. The Chair 
explained that there was no evidence to suggest that the location of Scrutiny 
meetings being in a room with microphones and TV recording equipment was 
holding people back from joining, and that the room was appropriate for 
carrying out Scrutiny inquiries. If however evidence can be provided to show 
this, then he would be happy to move the meeting to another location, 
however members noted that should this be a later in the day or evening 
meeting that a central location is more appropriate given transport links are 
better nearer the city centre.   
 
The Scrutiny Officer explained that he had listened to the Board’s discussion 
and wanted to clarify that the Council had not asked that the current Chair 
stand down as Housing Leeds wanted to continue to work with him to help 
reinvigorate and refresh the board. 
 
In regard to recruitment, the Scrutiny Officer explained this Board is not 
unique in its challenge to find new members to join and noted that there are 
vacancies for involved tenants across the engagement framework. The 
Scrutiny Officer gave an example of the High Rise group which has had 7 new 
members in the last three years but of those only 2 remain. It was also 
explained that the Annual Home Visit data had been used where tenants had 
expressed an interest in being involved, and of 74 emails sent out to high rise 
tenants advising of vacancies on the High Rise Strategy Group, only one 
response had been received. 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 16th November, 2018 

 

The Scrutiny Officer noted there needs to be other ways to engage with 
tenants to encourage them to join us. One approach has been to include an 
article in the high rise newsletter for the High Rise group. Another suggestion 
could be a press release offering an interview with the Chair to outline the 
positives of the role and being part of the Scrutiny Board. The Scrutiny Officer 
explained that having articles about individuals are more interesting and 
captures people’s attention compared to just articles about policy.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer also explained that the times that the meeting is held can 
also be an issue and something which could be looked at and also reviewing 
the upper limit on members could be increased because often due to illness 
or people being on holiday and such, the maximum number of tenants are 
rarely all available at one meeting. 
 
The Chair concluded the meeting by asking that the Board meet next in 
December as planned to report back on any progress in recruitment.  
 
RESOLVED – Scrutiny Officers to look into whether tenants on other Housing 
Leeds Tenant Involvement groups could also be involved with the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board, and where this is not appropriate that the reason is provided 
to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – If there is a possibility of inviting Scrutiny Boards in the local 
area to share best practice with this Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board look to visit other groups within Housing Leeds 
to see how they attract members and if there is a way to use their methods to 
attract new members to the Board. 
 

40 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Friday 21st December 2018 at 1:15pm 
(Pre meeting for all Board members at 1:00pm) 
 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 2:50 PM 
 
 

Page 4



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, A Blackburn, B Flynn, 
A Gabriel, P Grahame, P Gruen, 
M Harland, A Khan, S McCormack and 
P Truswell 

 
28 Welcomes and Introductions  

The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made. 
Members and Council Officers held one minutes silence in remembrance of 
former Councillor Lancaster, who had recently passed away. 
 

29 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

30 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt information.  
 

31 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business, however the Board received the 
following supplementary information: 
Agenda Item 9 – Scrutiny Inquiry into kerbside collection and recycling of 
domestic waste – additional data showing missed bin collections 2012-2018 
and by ward 2015-2018 (minute 37 refers) 
 

32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made. 
 

33 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor J Bentley and Councillor 
G Wilkinson. Councillor B Flynn attended as a substitute.  
 

34 Minutes - 26 July 2018  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2018 be 
agreed as a true record.  
 

35 Response to Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds' Response to Grenfell  
The report of the Director of Resources and Housing provided an update on 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations in the Scrutiny 
Report on Leeds’ response to Grenfell, agreed by the Board in December 
2017. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

 Neil Evans – Director of Resources and Housing 

 Jill Wildman – Chief Officer, Housing Management  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 

 

 Sarah Martin – Chief Officer, Civic Enterprise Leeds 

 John Gittos – Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board 

 Cllr D Coupar – Executive Board Member for Communities 
 
Members considered each of the recommendations in turn and sought 
additional information regarding the following:  
 
Recommendation 2 – Block Champion Approach 

 Clarity regarding the role of a Council Officer.  

 C
[...]
nded as a 
substitute for Councillor P Grahame.  
 

45 Minutes - 03 October 2018  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October 2018 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

46 Matters Arising  
Minute 35 Response to Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds’ response to Grenfell – 
The Board were in receipt of the Briefing Paper from the House of Commons 
(Fire Safety Work) and discussed the concerns of residents in privately owned 
high rise accommodation. The Chair confirmed that he would raise the 
concerns raised by the Board with the Director of Resources and Housing and 
Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities. 
 
Recommendation 6 Fire Safety – The Board sought clarify on the action taken 
since the 3rd of October 2018. A verbal update was provided which advised 
that the initial response on behalf Rt Hon Sajid Javid M.P in February 2018 
was that Council’s should use their existing resources to fund such work. 
 
Since October there has been information provided from Birmingham about 
the combined lobbying with another Local Authority to request funding from 
the Government to fund sprinkler systems. Leeds City Council has responded 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2019 

 

to confirm that it would support any joint lobbying to ask for funding to install 
sprinkler systems to high rise blocks.   
 

47 Locality Working and Priority Neighbourhood Update  
The report of the Director of Communities and Environment provided an 
update on progress with Locality Working, including emerging issues and 
areas for further development. The report outlined the 4 key features of the 
new arrangements, 
 

- Community Committees  
- Neighbourhood improvement Boards 
- Strategic Delivery Team 
- Core Team 

 
The following were in attendance:  

 Jane Maxwell – Area Leader, Communities and Environment 

 Martin Dean – Area Leader, Communities and Environment 
 
Key issues identified in discussions 
[...]
update  
 

   X   

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report author: Keith Mack 
 

Tel: 0113 3782824 
 

 
Report of  Scrutiny Officer   

 
Report to  Tenant Scrutiny Board 

 
Date:  21 December 2018 

 
Subject:   Recruitment Update for Tenant Scrutiny Board 
 

 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No 
 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration? 

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No 
 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES 
 

1.1 The Board discussed and agreed at their last meeting in October recruitment to the 
Board and the need to make this a priority piece of work for the Board during this 
municipal year. 
 

1.2 The Board requested that an update be provided at future meetings around 
progress and to notify where there may be issues which need resolving with the 
Board’s support. 

 

1.3 Following the last meeting, the Scrutiny Officers took away the comments from the 
Board to work on how to encourage recruitment to the Board in the future.  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the update provided and discuss any further comments 

around this area of work. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ¹ 
 
3.1 None 

 
 
 
 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 19th October 2018
	5 Minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)
	5a Minutes 281118 Scrutiny Board EHC

	6 Management Styles in Multi Storey Flats
	7 Wifi in Multi Storey Flats
	8 Work Plan for Tenant Scrutiny B

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 18th January, 2019 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 21ST DECEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

John Gittos in the Chair 

 Sallie Bannatyne, Maddie Hunter, Peter 
Middleton, Roderic Morgan and Jackie 
Worthington 

 
 
 

41 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

42 Late Items  
 

None. 
 

43 Apologies for Absence  
 

Michael Healey, Rita Ighade. 
 

44 Minutes - 19th October 2018  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and introduced Stephen Ilee to the Board as a 
new member of Tenant Scrutiny Board. SI gave a brief overview of his 
previous work with the Board and how he hoped he could provide a positive 
contribution to the Board going forward. 
 
The Chair also explained that Lee Ward would be leaving his current role as 
Scrutiny Officer and as such this would be his last meeting with the Board. 
The Chair and Vice Chair gave thanks for his work with the Board and wished 
him success in the future. The Chair noted that Navigation House need to 
consider the January meeting and preparation for this given it would come 
soon after Christmas. The Scrutiny Officers in attendance noted this and 
agreed to make enquiries to minimise any impact of LW’s departure on the 
January meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

45 Minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)  
 

Information only item. 
 

46 Recruitment to TSB Update  
 

The Chair explained that he would be changing the agenda order, so the item 
on recruitment update would be first, given its importance to the Board at 
present. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 18th January, 2019 

 

 
A draft leaflet was distributed to all members for information, its purpose being 
to raise awareness of the board and advertise the opportunities for new 
members. 
 
KM noted that at the last meeting there had been a discussion around 
recruiting members from other involved groups of Housing Leeds. KM 
explained that whilst this suggestion from the board had been acknowledged, 
it was important that the Board recognised Housing Leeds ambition to 
broaden participation. KM  explained this further advising that there are 
currently approximately 155 tenants that are involved with Housing Leeds 
across various forums such as VITAL, HAP’s, High Rise Strategy Group and 
the Repairs & Investment Group. 49 of the 155 are involved in more than one 
forum and the average age of members is 63, looking further into this 48% are 
aged 65 or over.  
 
KM gave an update on current work he is involved in to analyse the use of 
Annual Home Visit data and subsequent recruitment of tenants expressing a 
willingness to become involved. KM referred to his personal experience of 
using the data to try and identify new members for the High Rise Strategy 
Group, where he had contacted 74 tenants and recruited one new member. 
Noting that other officers will contact tenants independently in respect of 
individual forums (with some delays from receipt of interest until contact), he 
was inclined to suggest that Housing Leeds should be contacting tenants 
more quickly on receiving AHV data and making them aware of the full range 
of involvement opportunities (an A4 menu of involvement’ sheet was referred 
to) rather than ad-hoc opportunities as they arise. 
 
It was also noted that the ‘menu of involvement’ has been updated and re-
worded and the Tenant Scrutiny Board is now listed at the top of the menu 
rather than lower down to make it more prominent.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer noted that at the previous meeting there was a 
discussion around the Board’s Terms of Reference and the provision that 
members of Board do not hold a position on any Housing Leeds City Wide 
group. The Scrutiny Officer would therefore aim to facilitate a meeting 
between the Governance Team, the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board and 
Housing Leeds to clarify any scope to amend this rule. The Chair noted that 
the reasoning behind this rule this has been raised by Councillors before to 
which a member noted this may have been to preserve independence of the 
Board due to the type of inquiry they may carry out. The Chair noted that he 
would argue that Housing Advisory Panels (HAPs) are local rather than 
citywide and that Councillors sit on HAPs as well as Scrutiny Boards and that 
if elected members can do this then why can’t tenants? A member noted that 
whilst HAPs are local, they and other forums feed into other citywide bodies 
i.e. the Cross City HAP Chairs Group which mean that the conflict of interest 
could occur that way. Another member spoke about whilst not objecting to 
HAP members joining the Board, that there is still a large risk of someone 
being on multiple Boards, and that this is currently occurring. A compromise 
suggested was that someone should be able to join the Tenant Scrutiny 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 18th January, 2019 

 

Board and one other group only to try and prevent someone from being on 
multiple forums. 
 
The Board carried out a vote as to the best way to proceed on this matter 
giving support to the Chair taking this forward via a meeting with Housing and 
Governance. 
 
RESOLVED – That work continues to be carried out to clarify the reasoning 
behind HAP members being unable to join the Tenant Scrutiny Board. 
 

47 Management Styles in Multi Storey Flats  
 

The Chair introduced Sharon Guy to the Board for this item. 
 
SG explained that the High Rise Strategy was introduced in 2016 and 
contains a 10 year investment programme and service delivery. The Board 
were explained the differences between the three management styles in multi 
storey blocks. In identifying the management style which would be applied to 
a block a number of factors were taken into account such as turnover in the 
block, demand, number of communal repairs, ASB levels and tenant 
perception (from the STAR survey). Housing Officers working on an enhanced 
block have patch size of 100-200 compared to a standard patch of 300-400.  
 
Alongside this strategy is an investment programme of work on high rise 
blocks, which includes CCTV and connection to Leedswatch. It was noted by 
SG that enhanced blocks have been worked on first in order to see if it had a 
positive impact. This improvement work will also provide much better quality 
images and in enhanced blocks cameras are also in the stairwells and 
landings. Improved security measures have also been carried out on 
enhanced blocks and also standard management blocks where required. 
 
SG noted that the STAR survey results would be available soon and the 
service is looking at this with interest to see if there has been a positive 
impact or not. 
 
Going forward, it was noted that an enhanced block could be taken out of this 
type of management if there are improvements and new blocks could come 
into enhanced management style. 
 
A question was asked around the fire safety checks which are carried out by 
the cleaners and if they are getting more time to carry out these checks. SG 
explained she was not aware of any increase however enhanced blocks do 
receive a second check. 
 
A question was asked about how blocks with a bad ‘reputation’ were being 
given more investment than what could be termed ‘good blocks’. SG 
explained that the overall aim of the high rise strategy is to improve all blocks 
and that all blocks will receive investment but someone has to be first and 
someone has to be last. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 18th January, 2019 

 

Asked about Grenfell report and future investment as no additional 
government money for this work. SG explained that the capital programme is 
broken down into several parts and not all the investment is focused around 
enhanced blocks but this work is to be carried out over five years for some 
elements of the programme. 
 
A member noted that in the past a blocks residents would be informed when 
work would be carried out to their block, however this no longer occurs and 
this partly drives the view that enhanced blocks are receiving all the 
investment. SG explained the recent engagement session in all blocks, and at 
these the investment plans should have been available for residents who 
came to them. However SG noted that Property and Contracts can provide 
this information but agreed that communication of this work programme is an 
area of improvement.  
 
A discussion was held around block champions and that when this was 
presented to the Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board it 
felt this was a ‘done deal’ and could the role of block champions be 
explained? The Scrutiny Officer explained that on the back of the Grenfell 
tragedy that all opportunities for tenants to be engaged with the Housing 
Service be explored. Benchmarking with other housing organisations bearing 
in mind not all residents want to attend meetings. It was also made clear 
Housing Leeds would not want to create a situation where tenants i.e. 
champions are becoming responsible for fire safety. Working with the High 
Rise Strategy Group, a questionnaire was developed which residents can 
complete online in order to give feedback on their block and by doing this a 
resident can pick and choose what they want to do within giving feedback on 
their block. The Chair noted that since his attendance at the Environment, 
Housing and Communities Scrutiny Board that the role of Champions had 
been watered down. 
 
A member noted that the block champion role in the past was subject to 
tenants who volunteered for this role being harassed when things don’t go 
right and that they were being blamed for things which ultimately they couldn’t 
control as it was down to Housing Leeds. It was explained that this shouldn’t 
happen and complaints around things which are raised by block champions 
should be referred to Housing Leeds. 
 
The Chair in closing this item noted he would keep the Board updated around 
the block champion role through his attendance of the Environment, Housing 
and Communities Scrutiny Board. The Chair thanked Sharon Guy for her 
attendance today. 
 

48 Wifi in Multi Storey Flats  
 

The Chair introduced Keith Mack to present this item. KM explained that this 
work was part of a wider city ambition to broaden digital inclusion by providing 
internet access for Council tenants. It was reported that whilst only 13% of the 
Leeds population are digitally excluded this figure rises to between 25 and 
33% for council tenants.  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 18th January, 2019 

 

 
It was explained that seven blocks had been included within the free Wi-Fi 
pilot programme, blocks having been identified in part by the commercial 
interests and scheme viability of the internet service provider, but also to 
blocks where we are aware that internet usage is not very high. Two suppliers 
are currently providing the free service across 5 blocks in return for which the 
supplier has reduced costs for siting its equipment/antenna on the blocks roof. 
The pilots will run for up to 18 months. At the end of the 18 month pilot a 
review will be carried out to determine if the scheme should continue but this 
may depend on both take up and whether the pilot has been a commercial 
success (i.e. the supplier has generated new business through the equipment 
to offset its free service). 
 
KM noted that the success has been better in some blocks than others and 
this is in part down to the construction of the blocks, and one supplier had 
enhanced the service by providing individual routers.  
 
The Chair asked how the free Wi-Fi works for tenants who are already tied 
into contracts with suppliers for internet and what would the price be after the 
free period as this would drive whether it would be worthwhile to take it up. 
KM clarified that it was down to tenants to decide whether to cancel existing 
contracts noting that this was purely a Wi-Fi service rather than a 
TV/phone/internet package and any decision on what would happen following 
the pilots is something which Commercial Asset Management would be better 
placed to advise on. A member noted that if this was clearer that take-up may 
improve, and another member noted that when they were on the High Rise 
Strategy Group that this was brought up then. 
 

49 Work Plan for Tenant Scrutiny Board  
 

The Board were presented with this for information and a request was made 
to include Councillor Coupar to attend at a future meeting.  
 
A member noted that minutes of other forums are not being published on the 
Councils public website as regularly as they should be with some having not 
been uploaded for several months. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Officer noted that he would take this up with the 
Tenant Involvement team to ensure up to date minutes are being regularly 
provided online. 
 

50 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Friday 18th January 2018 at 1:15pm 
(Pre meeting for all Board members at 1:00pm) 
 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 2:55 PM 
 
 


